
 
 

 
 
 

 

              Report 

                  on 

                                     Best  out  of  Waste 

                                  Swachchta Phakwada  

 

EVENT                : Best out of Waste-Swachchta Phakwada  

Convener          : Dr. Kirti Miglani  

Students           : BBA, BA(J&MC), BCA 

Date                  : 23/3/2020 

Venue               : Online Platform 

Timing              : 11:00 onwards 

Beneficiary    :       89 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

OBJECTIVES OF THE EVENT 
 

- To  create  awareness  and spread the message of saving our planet.  

- To  create  awareness about to environment sustainability. 

 



REPORT 

 

A “Best out of Waste”- Swachchta Phakwada Drive was organized by Tecnia Institute of Advanced 

Studies, Rohini area of Delhi on 23 March, 2020. TIAS propagated Eco Club under the aegis of 

Department of Environment, Government of NCT of Delhi, which is accountable for edifying the 

overall Environmental Quality and has been entrusted for overall environmental assessment, 

monitoring, protection and awareness among the people of Delhi.  

Institute’s Eco Clubs is playing an important role in creating the awareness of SWACHCHTA 

amongst the Students. It was organized by Dr. Kirti Miglani, Nodel Officer, ECO Club, TIAS. A group 

of students from various programs have participated in it. The programme was started by taking 

Swachhta Pledge by all the participants and massive cleaning was done to maintain the hygienic 

conditions around the College by collecting the waste materials like e-Waste, dry leaves and waste 

papers. Dr. Kirti Miglani, Nodel officer of Eco Club has informed the students that getting the “Best 

out of waste” is the most important way one can contribute to the environment. She has informed 

the students Materials that are popularly used for “Best out of waste” projects are newspapers, 

cords, and threads, buttons, candy sticks, recycled bulbs, plastic bottles, old furniture that can be 

revamped etc. Participants made use of different waste materials and created attractive models. 



  

 

Massive cleaning around the College by TIAS Students 
 

               

TIAS Students Participate in Best out of Waste Drive 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Learning Outcome 

 
Students have learnt about 

 
- the proper maintenance and preservation of trees  

- uplifting the quality of the living environment through active planting and 

afforestation. 

- to segregation of the waste in wet and dry  and individual contribution in 

Swachh Bharat Mission. 

 



 
  LIST OF STUDENTS 

 
“Best Out of Waste”- Swachchta Phakwada 

             ECO CLUB 
       (DATE:- 23/3/20) 

1 05421301720 Harshita Pal BBA 

2 02217002035 Himanshi Jain BBA 

3 07821301720 Naman Vij BBA 

4 07921301720 Namrata Rana BBA 

5 01117002020 Ayushi Panwar BCA 

6 01317002020 Deepanshi Bansal BCA 

7 02217002020 ISHIKA Gulati BCA 

8 02317002020 Ishti Jain BCA 

9 02717002020 Nakul Gupta BCA 

10 03117002020 Priyanshi Jain BCA 

11 03417002020 Riya Gupta BCA 

12 04117002020 Sudipto BCA 

13 00317002019 ANANDITA BCA 

14 01117002020 Ayushi Panwar BCA 

15 35817002420 Devang Sabharwal BAJMC 

16 35817002420 Ishita Goyal BAJMC 

17 03817002420 Kavya Swaroop BAJMC 

18 04217002420 Nandini Sharma BAJMC 

19 05617002420 Nidhi BAJMC 

20 05817002420 Rupali Das BAJMC 

21 07317002420 Snehil Wadhwa BAJMC 

22 08817002420 Dhrrithi Khanna BAJMC 

23 05021301720 Gaurav arora BBA 

24 03321301720 Balram BBA 

25 35221301720 Deepanshi BBA 

26 05421301720 Harshita Pal BBA 

27 02217002035 Himanshi Jain BBA 

28 07821301720 Naman Vij BBA 

29 07921301720 Namrata Rana BBA 

30 02217002028 Piyush Gupta BBA 

31 10517001720 Riya Gupta BBA 

32 12021301720 Shruti Jain BBA 

33 01117002020 Ayushi Panwar BCA 

34 01317002020 Deepanshi Bansal BCA 

35 02217002020 ISHIKA Gulati BCA 

36 02317002020 Ishti Jain BCA 

37 02717002020 Nakul Gupta BCA 

38 03117002020 Priyanshi Jain BCA 

39 03417002020 Riya Gupta BCA 

40 04117002020 Sudipto BCA 



41 00317002019 ANANDITA BCA 

42 01117002020 Ayushi Panwar BCA 

43 35817002420 Devang Sabharwal BAJMC 

44 35817002420 Ishita Goyal BAJMC 

45 03817002420 Kavya Swaroop BAJMC 

46 04217002420 Nandini Sharma BAJMC 

47 05617002420 Nidhi BAJMC 

48 05817002420 Rupali Das BAJMC 

49 07317002420 Snehil Wadhwa BAJMC 

50 08817002420 Dhrrithi Khanna BAJMC 

51 05021301720 Gaurav arora BBA 

52 03321301720 Balram BBA 

53 35221301720 Deepanshi BBA 

54 05421301720 Harshita Pal BBA 

55 02217002035 Himanshi Jain BBA 

56 07821301720 Naman Vij BBA 

57 07921301720 Namrata Rana BBA 

58 02217002028 Piyush Gupta BBA 

59 10517001720 Riya Gupta BBA 

60 12021301720 Shruti Jain BBA 

61 01117002020 Ayushi Panwar BCA 

62 01317002020 Deepanshi Bansal BCA 

65 02217002020 ISHIKA Gulati BCA 

66 02317002020 Ishti Jain BCA 

67 02717002020 Nakul Gupta BCA 

68 03117002020 Priyanshi Jain BCA 

69 03417002020 Riya Gupta BCA 

70 04117002020 Sudipto BCA 

75 00317002019 ANANDITA BCA 

76 01117002020 Ayushi Panwar BCA 

77 35817002420 Devang Sabharwal BAJMC 

78 35817002420 Ishita Goyal BAJMC 

79 03817002420 Kavya Swaroop BAJMC 

80 04217002420 Nandini Sharma BAJMC 

81 05617002420 Nidhi BAJMC 

82 05817002420 Rupali Das BAJMC 

83 07317002420 Snehil Wadhwa BAJMC 

84 08817002420 Dhrrithi Khanna BAJMC 

85 05021301720 Gaurav arora BBA 

86 03321301720 Balram BBA 

87 35221301720 Deepanshi BBA 

88 05421301720 Harshita Pal BBA 

89 02217002035 Himanshi Jain BBA 
 


